THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 80 - 2005

A BY-LAW TO DEDICATE AND OFFICIALLY NAME THE KENORA HARBOURFRONT AS "WINKLER HARBOURFRONT PARK" IN THE CITY OF KENORA.

WHEREAS Section 11(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended provides authority to single-tier municipalities to pass by-laws within spheres of jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS under Section 11(1) clause 5, municipalities may pass by-laws with respect to culture, parks, recreation and heritage; and

WHEREAS the City of Kenora is desirous of paying tribute to Kelvin Winkler, former Mayor of the Town of Kenora for his devotion and commitment to making the Kenora Harbourfront Park a reality for citizens and visitors to our area;

WHEREAS under Kelvin Winkler's leadership, the Kenora Harbourfront Park Project was established and officially opened on July 1st, 1987; and

WHEREAS the Kenora Harbourfront is deemed to be one of the finest projects ever undertaken by the Town of Kenora;

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that out of respect and appreciation to the late Kelvin Winkler, the Council of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Kenora Harbourfront as outlined on the attached Schedule "A" is hereby dedicated and officially named "Winkler Harbourfront Park;"
- 2. THAT "Winkler Harbourfront Park" be formally unveiled at a Dedication Ceremony in honour of Kelvin Winkler on Friday, June 24, 2005;
- 3. THAT from this day forward, the Kenora Harbourfront shall be known as, and bear the name of "Winkler Harbourfront Park."

By-law read a First and Second Time this 13 day of June, 2005 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 13 day of June, 2005

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per:____

MAYOR

David S. Canfield

CLERK

Per:_

Joanne L. McMillin